
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

N Alam 
S S Athwal (Vice-Chair) 

L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 

M H Charlesworth 

M L Darr 
J K Ford 

D A Gamble 
C S Gore 
S Z Haq 

P Joshi 
J Kaufman 
K J Loydall 

I K Ridley (Chair) 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Policy, Finance & Development Committee 

Date & Time: Tuesday, 3 February 2026, 7.00 pm 

Venue: Civic Suite 2, Brocks Hill Council Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 

Special Title: MTFP & Budget (2026/27) 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2966 

Council Offices 
Oadby 
26 January 2026 

 
 

Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Meeting Live Broadcast | Information and Link  

 This meeting will be broadcast live. 
 
Press & Public Access:  
 
A direct link to the live broadcast of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
Civico platform is below.  
 

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/23272-Policy-Finance-Development-Committee  

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

~ Page 1 ~

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/23272-Policy-Finance-Development-Committee


 

Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 3 February 2026, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 6 

 To read, confirm and approve the minutes of the previous meeting in 
accordance with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting  

 To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   Green Spaces Strategy (2025 - 2035) 7 - 29 

 Report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services  

8.   Cemetery and Burial Strategy (2026 - 2036) 30 - 75 

 Report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services  

9.   Treasury Management Policy and Strategies and Prudential Indicators 
(2026/27) 

76 - 125 

 Report of the Finance Manager  

10.   2025/26 Revenue Budgets, Medium Term Financial Plan and 2026/27 
- 2030/31 Capital Programmes 

126 - 164 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer and the Finance Manager  

11.   Leicester & Leicestershire Authorities - Statement of Common Ground 
Relating to Housing Distribution Following NPPF and New Standard 
Method Published December 2024 

166 - 191 

 Report of the Senior Planning Policy Officer  

 
Access all available public meeting information, documents and live broadcasts on: 

 

   

  
 

Our website at oadby-
wigston.gov.uk/meetings   

Our Civico platform at 
civico.net/oadby-wigston 

Your smart device using  
the Modern.Gov app 

 

~ Page 2 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073


Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 2 December 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT CIVIC SUITE 2, BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, 

LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON TUESDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2025 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2947 

 
I K Ridley Chair 
S S Athwal Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
M H Charlesworth 
J K Ford 
D A Gamble 
C S Gore 
S Z Haq 
P Joshi 
J Kaufman 
K J Loydall 

 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Monitoring Officer (Solicitor) 
M Smith Community Safety & Youth Officer 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
C Warren Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
S Wheeliker Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 

105.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M L Darr. 

106.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

107.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

108.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 September 2025 be taken as 
read, confirmed and approved. 

109.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

~ Page 3 ~

Agenda Item 4



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 2 December 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

None. 

110.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

111.   BUDGET MONITORING (Q2 2025/26) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 8 – 
18 of the agenda reports pack) which provided the Committee with the forecast Outturn 
position for the Council for the financial year 2025/26, at the end Quarter 2. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The contents of the report and the appendices be noted; and 
ii) The carry forward of slippage as shown in the Capital projects be 

approved. 

112.   SUNDRY DEBTOR AND REVENUES WRITE OFFS (Q2 2025/26) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 3 – 6 of the first 
agenda update) which provided Members with an update on the status of debts written off 
under delegated powers. 
 
Councillors requested that the council tax write offs be broken down to show the amounts 
lost to each authority in future reports. The Chief Finance Officer confirmed this would be 
included from now on. 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The contents of the report and appendix be noted. 

113.   TREASURY MID-YEAR REPORT (2025/26) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 19 - 
35 of the agenda reports pack) which detailed the performance and activities of the 
authority’s treasury management function for the financial year 2025/26 to 30 September 
2025. 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendices be noted. 

114.   TOWN CENTRE WIFI AND FOOTFALL - REVIEW OF SYSTEMS 
 
In accordance with Rule 6.3 of Section 1 of Part 4 of the Constitution, the Chair moved for 
the order of business to be altered and taken in the order as reflected in the minutes. 
 

~ Page 4 ~



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 2 December 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 39 – 42 of the 
agenda reports pack and pages 2 -3 of the second agenda update) which investigated the 
continued use of the public Wi-Fi and footfall monitoring in the Borough. 
 
Councillor M H Charlesworth suggested that the recommendation include ‘an alternative 
more cost-efficient and accurate means of counting footfall’ (emphasis added) which was 
accepted by the proposer and seconder. 
 
It was also suggested by the Head of Built Environment that the Chair of Policy, Finance & 
Development Committee and the Chair of Place Shaping & Climate Change Working Group 
be involved in the procurement process for the replacement technology, which was also 
accepted by the proposer and seconder. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Z Haq, seconded by Councillor J Kaufman, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The content of the report be noted; 
ii) The Council proceed along the lines set out in Option 4 of this report (to 

stop providing free Wi Fi and to move to an alternative more cost-
efficient and accurate means of counting footfall); and 

iii) The Chairs of the Policy, Finance & Development Committee and Place 
Shaping & Climate Change Working Group be involved in the 
procurement process. 

115.   2026/27 DRAFT REVENUE BUDGETS, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND 
2026/27 - 2030/31 DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMMES 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 7 – 13 of the first 
agenda update) which presented the revised General Fund Annual Budget for 2026/27 and 
an updated MTFP for 2026/27 to 2030/31, and also provided an update on the capital 
programme for 2026/27 as well as the HRA Annual Budget for 2025/26. 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The contents of the report be noted; and 
ii) The intention to increase Housing Rents, Garages and Service Charges by 

a minimum of 4.8%, pending the outcome of the Rent Convergence 
review currently underway be noted. 

116.   RESIDENT FORUM FUNDING REQUESTS 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 36 – 38 of the 
agenda reports pack) which sought approval for funding to be released to the Oadby 
Residents Forum for the requesting party. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D A Gamble, seconded by Councillor J Kaufman, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The content of the report be noted; and 
ii) The request for funding to be released to the Oadby 50 Plus Group be 

~ Page 5 ~



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 2 December 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

approved. 

117.   EVENT BOOKING & VENUE HIRE POLICY (2025) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices ( as set out at pages 14 – 
25 of the first agenda update pack) which sought approval for the Event Booking and 
Venue Hire Policy (2025). 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The Event Booking and Venue Hire Policy (2025) (as set out at Appendix 
1 to this report) be approved; and 

ii) The Information Sheet for Event Booking and Venue Hire (as set out at 
Appendix 2 to this report) be approved. 

118.   STANDARDS & ETHICAL INDICATORS (Q2 2025/26) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 43 – 
53 of the agenda reports pack) which presented the figures for local determination of 
complaints and ethical indicators for Q2 2025-26. 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.32 pm 

 
 

~ Page 6 ~



 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 03 February 
2026 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Green Spaces Strategy (2025 - 2035) 

Report Author(s): Ben Wilson (Head of Neighbourhood Services) 
 

Purpose of Report: To provide Members with the outc
[...]
uality Assessments shall be published on the Council website with the relevant and appropriate 
document upon which the equality assessment has been undertaken. 

 

~ Page 29 ~



 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 03 February 
2026 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Cemetery and Burial Strategy (2026 - 2036) 

Report Author(s): Ben Wilson (Head of Neighbourhood Services) 
 

Purpose of Report: To inform Members of the outcome of the consultation and to adopt 
the proposed Cemetery and Burial Strategy.  

Report Summary: The report sets out the Council’s approach to the provision of burial 
services over the next 10 years.  

Recommendation(s): A. That the content of the report appendices and 
consultation responses be noted; and 

B. That Committee adopts the Cemetery and Burial Strategy 
(at Appendix 1). 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Ben Wilson (Head of Neighbourhood Services) 
(0116) 257 2711 
ben.wilson@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Teresa Neal (Strategic Director) 
(0116) 257 2626 
teresa.neal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 
Our Communities (SO2) 
Our Partners (SO5) 

Vision and Values: Customer & Community Focused (V1) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Effective Utilisation of Assets / Buildings (CR5) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications directly arising from this report. 
Initial EA Screening (See Appendices) 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

~ Page 30 ~

Agenda Item 8

mailto:b
[...]
Completed by:  Ben Wilson     Date: 2nd September2025  
 
 
Countersigned by:       Date: 2nd September 2025  
 
   
Screened by:    Mark Smith   Date: 2nd September 2025   
 
Please forward an electronic copy to our Equalities Lead mark.smith@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Equality Assessments shall be published on the Council website with the relevant and appropriate 
document upon which the equality assessment has been undertaken. 

 

~ Page 75 ~



 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 03 February 
2026 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Treasury Management Policy and Strategies and Prudential 
Indicators (2026/27) 

Report Author(s): Simon Ball (Finance Manager) 
 

Purpose of Report: This report contains the Capital Strategy and Prudential Indicators 
which ensure that the capital expenditure plans of local authorities are 
affordable, prudent, and sustainable. 
 
It also contains the Treasury Management Policy, Strategy and Plan 
including Treasury Management Indicators detailing the expected 
treasury management operations and impact on the prudential 
indicators for the forthcoming financial year.  
 
It fulfils the key requirements of the: 
 

 Local Government Act 2003; 
 The CIPFA Prudential Code for Finance in Local Authorities; 

 The CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in 
Public Services; 

 MHCLG Statutory Guidance on Local Government 
Investments; and 

 MHCLG Statutory Guidance on the Minimum Revenue 
Provision. 

Report Summary: The report contains the Council’s: 
 

 Capital Strategy including the Prudential Indicators,  
 Treasury Management Policy 
 Treasury Management Strategy and Plan including Treasury 

Management Indicators  
 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement 

 Investment Strategy for 2026/27 
 Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy for 2026/27 

Recommendation(s): a) That the Capital Strategy 2026/27 including the Prudential 
Indicators (as set out in Appendix 1) be approved; 

b) That the Treasury Management Policy, Treasury Strategy 
and Plan 2026/27 (as set out in Appendices 2 & 3) be 
approved;  

c) That the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 2026/27 
(as set out in Appendix 4) be approved; 

d) That the Investment Strategy 2026/27 (as set out in 
Appendix 5) be approved; 

e) That the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy (as set 
out in Appendix 6) be approved. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 

Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2759 
colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

~ Page 76 ~

Agenda Item 9



 

Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

 
Simon Ball (Finance Manager) 
(0116) 257 2624 
simon.ball@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Aseel Qassim (Senior Finance Business Partner) 
(0116) 257 2890 
aseel.qassim@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: "A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision) 
Resourceful & Resilient (V4) 

Report Implications: - 

Legal: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Financial: The implications are as set out in this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications directly arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

Human Rights: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments: - 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: None. 

Appendices: 1. Capital Strategy 2026/27 & Prudential Indicators (2025/26 – 
2030/31) 

2. Treasury Management Policy (2026/27) 
3. Treasury Management Strategy (2026/27) & Treasury 

Management Indica
[...]
impact 
on its prudential indicators from the application of this Flexible Use of Capital Receipts 
Strategy. 

 

4.2 Any capital receipts which are received and not allocated will be used to fund revenue 
costs incurred to support the Council’s service development and delivery of savings 
and efficiencies. These receipts have not been earmarked as funding for any other 
proposed capital expenditure and therefore there is no anticipated additional impact on 
the Council’s prudential indicators as set out in the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy. 

 

4.3 The Council will also have due regard to the Local Authority Accounting Code of 
Practice when determining and including the entries required from undertaking and 
funding this scheme within the 2026/27 Statement of Accounts. 

5 Monitoring the strategy 
 

5.1 Implementation of this Strategy will be monitored as part of regular financial reporting 
arrangements. 

6 Projects and activities to be funded by the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts 

 

6.1 The following sets out the projects and activities that the Council is currently 
undertaking. 

 

Project DescripƟon and 
Progress 

Lead Planned value and 
Ɵming of use of 

receipts 
Digital TransformaƟon 
Officer 

Revenue costs 
associated with the 
funding of this post. 

Head of 
Neighbourhood 
Services 

£50,000 per annum 
2026/27 – 2027/28 

 

~ Page 125 ~



 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 03 February 
2026 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: 2026/27 Revenue Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan and 
2026/27 – 2030/31 Capital Programmes 

Report Author(s): Simon Ball (Finance Manager) 
Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer) 

 

Purpose of Report: For Committee to approve the General Fund Revenue Budget for 
2026/27, the Housing Revenue Account revenue budget for 2026/27 
and Capital Programme and the MTFP for 2026/27 to 2030/31. 

Report Summary: The report outlines the final proposed General Fund Revenue Budget 
for 2026/27, which is a balanced budget with no use of the general 
fund reserve.  
 
The five-year Medium Term Financial Plan 2026/27 to 2030/31 shows 
a forecast cumulative surplus of £3.27M.  
 
The report also presents the Housing Revenue Account which sets out 
the high level 5-year position.  
 
The report sets out future schemes to be added to the capital 
programme as funding is secured.  
 
Finally, the report sets out the Section 151 Officer’s statement on 
robustness of estimates and adequacy of reserves, as required by 
Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003. 

Recommendation(s): a) Recommend that Committee approve the General Fund 
Revenue Budget for 2026/27 as set out in Appendix 1;  

b) Recommend that Committee approve to increase Council 
Tax by the maximum core referendum limit of 2.99% as 
announced in the Local Government Settlement;  

c) Recommend that Committee approve a housing rent and 
service charge increase of 4.8%; 

d) Recommend that Committee approve the HRA budget for 
2026/27, as detailed in Table 4 and notes the HRA MTFP; 

e) Recommend that Committee approve the adoption of rent 
convergence at up to £3 per week when legislation allows; 

f) Recommends that Committee approves the Scale of Fees 
and Charges as set out in Appendix 4 and approves an 
ongoing annual increase by the September CPI rate; 

g) Recommends that Committee approves the Capital 
Schemes of the General Fund and HRA as set out in 
Appendix 5; 

h) Recommends that Committee notes the MTFP for 2026/27 
to 2030/31 as set out in Table 7; and 

i) Recommends that Committee notes the S151 Officer’s 
statement on the robustness of the budget and the 
adequacy of reserves as set out in Section 13 of the report. 

~ Page 126 ~

Agenda Item 10



Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2759  
colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Simon
[...]
elopment  2,099,780  292,097  972,599  0  3,364,477  868,809  307,500  823,500  393,500  0  1,496,562  4,226,223  0  0  0  35,000  0  0 

PLANNED EXPENDITURE GRAND TOTAL  5,695,732  530,333  972,599 (1,380,687)  5,817,977  5,585,309  3,816,300  4,055,182  2,883,400  2,502,700  2,800,562  4,226,223  296,918  4,168,082  10,409,297  35,000  1,112,763  1,612,022 

OADBY AND WIGSTON BOROUGH COUNCIL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
2025/26 Funding

~
 P

age 164 ~

A
ppendix 5



 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 03 February 
2026 

Matter for Decision 

 

Report Title: Leicester & Leicestershire Authorities - Statement of Common 
Ground Relating to Housing Distribution Following NPPF and 

New Standard Method 

Report Author(s): Ed Morgan (Senior Planning Policy Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: The purpose of this report is to seek Committee’s approval on the 
Leicester and Leicestershire Statement of Common Ground relating to 
Housing Distribution that has been jointly prepared by Local 
Authorities within the Leicester and Leicestershire (L&L) Housing 
Market Area (HMA). It represents an up-to-date factual statement of 
the current position in Leicester and Leicestershire. 

Report Summary: This report provides information on a Statement of Common Ground  
(SoCG) which has been prepared by the Leicester and Leicestershire  
authorities to demonstrate co-operation in plan making. The key 
strategic matters covered are Leicester and Leicestershire housing  
needs to 2046; unmet need to 2046; and apportioning any unmet 
need to 2046. 

Recommendation(s): That the Committee approves the signing of the Statement of 
Common Ground (SoCG) which has been prepared by the 
Leicester and Leicestershire authorities. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Teresa Neal (Strategic Director) 
(0116) 257 2642 
teresa.neal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Adrian Thorpe (Head of The Built Environment) 
(0116) 257 2645 
adrian.thorpe@oadby
[...]
ations (September 2025)
	Appendix 3 - Memorial Safety Policy
	Appendix 4 - Equalities Impact Assessment

	9 Treasury Management Policy and Strategies and Prudential Indicators (2026/27)
	Appendix 1 - Capital Strategy (2026/27) & Prudential Indicators (2025/26 – 2030/31)
	Appendix 2 - Treasury Management Policy (2026-27)
	Appendix 3 - Treasury Management Strategy (2026/27) & Treasury Management Indicators (2026/27 - 2030/31)
	Appendix 4 - Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement (2026/27)
	Appendix 5 - Investment Strategy (2026/27)
	Appendix 6 - Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy (2026/27)

	10 2025/26 Revenue Budgets, Medium Term Financial Plan and 2026/27 - 2030/31 Capital Programmes
	Appendix 1 - General Fund Budget Summary (2026/27)
	Appendix 2 - Budget Changes 2025/26 to 2026/27
	Appendix 3 - Statement of Movement on Reserves
	Appendix 4 - Fees & Charges (2026/27)
	Appendix 5 - Capital Programme (2026/27)

	11 Leicester & Leicestershire Authorities - Statement of Common Ground Relating to Housing Distribution Following NPPF and New Standard Method Published December 2024
	Appendix 1 - Leicester & Leicestershire Authorities - Statement of Common Ground Relating to Housing Distribution Following NPPF and New Standard Method
	LL SoCG Housing Distribution under new Standard Method Final -
	1.0 The Leicester and Leicestershire HMA and FEMA
	2.0    Background and Context
	3.0    Purpose
	4.0    Key Strategic Matters on which the Authorities agree
	5.0  Maintaining and Updating this Statement
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	L&L SoCG relating to Housing and Employment Land Needs (June 2022) with Appendix A-D







Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
HELD AT CIVIC SUITE 2, BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY
LEICESTER, LE2 5] ON TUESDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2026 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT

I K Ridley Chair
S S Athwal Vice-Chair

COUNCILLORS .
Meeting ID: 2966
N Alam

L A Bentley

G A Boulter

M H Charlesworth

M L Darr

J K Ford

C S Gore

S Z Haq

P Joshi

J Kaufman

K J Loydall

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

S AE Ball Finance Manager

A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service

D Gill Legal Consultant / (Acting) Monitoring Officer
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment

C Warren Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer

S Wheeliker Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer
B Wilson Head of Neighbourhood Services

119. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

None.

120. APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES

None.

121. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors M H Charlesworth and C S Gore declared non-pecuniary interests with regard
to item 10 of the agenda, insofar as they both rented allotments in the Borough.

122. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
By affirmation of the meeting, it was
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 December 2025 be taken as
read, confirmed and approved.

Policy, Finance & Development Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby
Committee and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council
Tuesday, 3 February 2026, 7.00 pm Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5]J



123. ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING

None.

124, PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS

None.

125. GREEN SPACES STRATEGY (2025 - 2035)

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 7 —
29 of the agenda reports pack) which sought approval of the Green Spaces Strategy (2025
- 2035).

It was moved by Councillor K J Loydall, seconded by Councillor S Z Hag and
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

i) The feedback from the consultation be noted; and
ii) The Green Spaces Strategy (2025 — 2035) (at Appendix 1) be adopted.

126. CEMETERY AND BURIAL STRATEGY (2026 - 2036)

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 30 —
75 of the agenda reports pack and pages 3 — 7 of the second agenda update) which
sought approval of the Cemetery and Burial Strategy (2026 - 2036).

It was moved by Councillor L A Bentley, seconded by Councillor S Z Hag and
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:
i) The contents of the report, appendices and consultation responses be
noted; and

ii) The Cemetery and Burial Strategy (2026 - 2036) be adopted.

127. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGIES AND PRUDENTIAL
INDICATORS (2026/27)

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 76 —
125 of the agenda reports pack) which sought approval of the Treasury Management
Policy, Strategies and Prudential Indicators (2026/27).

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

i) The Capital Strategy 2026/27 including the Prudential Indicators (as set
out in Appendix 1) be approved;

ii) The Treasury Management Policy, Treasury Strategy and Plan 2026/27
(as set out in Appendices 2 & 3) be approved;

iii) The Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 2026/27 (as set out in
Appendix 4) be approved;

iv) The Investment Strategy 2026/27 (as set out in Appendix 5) be
approved; and

Policy, Finance & Development Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby
Committee and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council
Tuesday, 3 February 2026, 7.00 pm Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5]J



128.

v) The Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy (as set out in Appendix 6)
be approved.

2025/26 REVENUE BUDGETS, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND 2026/27 -
2030/31 CAPITAL PROGRAMMES

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 126
— 164 of the agenda reports pack and 3 — 15 of the first agenda update) which presented
the 2026/27 Revenue Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan and 2026/27 — 2030/31 Capital
Programmes for recommendation to Full Council.

Councillor G A Boulter proposed an amendment to recommendation B to only increase the
council tax rate by 2.5% instead of 2.99%, and not to increase garden waste or car park
fees to be fair to residents in light of the cost-of-living crisis, and the unfairness of making
local residents pay for the costs of local government reorganisation. Councillors queried
what the impact of this proposal would be and whether the Council would be able to
deliver a balanced budget.

The Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer advised the overall impact would be £546K over
the entire period for the MTFP and that while the budget for the 2026/27 financial year
would be balanced, it may not be possible to balance the budget for future years. The
Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer and the Legal Consultant / (Acting) Monitoring Officer
advised that these effects would be cumulative and with unavoidable future costs around
homelessness and the impact of rent reform, then the Council could go into deficit. The
Officers also advised that residents may face much more significant increases to council
tax once rates are equalised following local government reorganisation as the majority of
authorities would be increasing the rates by the recommended amount of 2.99%. The
Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer stated explicitly that she opposed this amendment in
her professional opinion.

Councillors stated that the arguments raised were speculative and that residents needed
support. Councillors also commented on the fact that the Borough’s town centres had
bucked the national trend in seeing increased footfall, and that increases to parking fees
could jeopardise this. Councillors also raised objections to the requirement that local
authorities be made to front the bill for local government reorganisation, stating that this
reorganisation was not wanted by local Councils or by residents, that the costs should be
covered by central government and expressed their dissatisfaction with the imposition of
local government reorganisation.

It was moved Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor N Alam and

RESOLVED THAT:

Recommendation B ii be amended to read “to increase Council Tax by 2.5%"
and recommendation B vi be amended to read "The Scale of Fees and Charges
as set out in Appendix 4 and approves an ongoing annual increase by the
September CPI rate, except for garden waste and car park fees.”

For 11

Against 0

Abstentions 2

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall and

Policy, Finance & Development Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby
Committee and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council
Tuesday, 3 February 2026, 7.00 pm Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5]J



RESOLVED THAT:

i) The content of the report and appendices be noted;
ii) The below recommendations as amended be recommended to Full
Council for approval:

1. The General Fund Revenue Budget for 2026/27 as set out in
Appendix 1;

2. To increase Council Tax by 2.5%;

3. A housing rent and service charge increase of 4.8%;

4. The HRA budget for 2026/27, as detailed in Table 4 and notes
the HRA MTFP;

5. The adoption of rent convergence at up to £3 per week when
legislation allows;

6. The Scale of Fees and Charges as set out in Appendix 4 and
approves an ongoing annual increase by the September CPI
rate, except for garden waste and car park fees;

7. The Capital Schemes of the General Fund and HRA as set out in
Appendix 5;

iii) The below recommendations be recommended to Full Council to note:

1. The MTFP for 2026/27 to 2030/31 as set out in Table 7; and

2. The S151 Officer’s statement on the robustness of the budget
and the adequacy of reserves as set out in Section 13 of the
report.

For 12
Against 1
Abstentions 0

129, LEICESTER & LEICESTERSHIRE AUTHORITIES - STATEMENT OF COMMON
GROUND RELATING TO HOUSING DISTRIBUTION FOLLOWING NPPF AND NEW
STANDARD METHOD PUBLISHED DECEMBER 2024

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 165 —
191 of the agenda reports pack) which sought approval of the Leicester and Leicestershire
Statement of Common Ground relating to Housing Distribution.

Councillor M L Darr left the meeting at 8:35pm.
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter and
RESOLVED THAT:

The signing of the Statement of Common Ground (SoCG) which has been
prepared by the Leicester and Leicestershire authorities be approved.

For 10
Against 1
Abstentions 1

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.37 pm

Policy, Finance & Development Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby
Committee and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council
Tuesday, 3 February 2026, 7.00 pm Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5]J



